18 LC 116 0536

Senate Resolution 1098

By: Senators Harper of the 7th and Albers of the 56th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Motor Carrier Compliance Division; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Motor Carrier Compliance Division has been recognized as one of the most
- 4 dynamic programs in Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, this outstanding program has had a tremendous impact through its desire to
- 6 improve the quality of life in Georgia and has established a glowing reputation of renown for
- 7 its dedication and high ideals; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Motor Carrier Compliance Division remains steadfastly committed to the
- 9 principles of skill, integrity, and responsibility, and was awarded top honors as the Highest
- 10 Achieving Safety Enforcement Program in 2016 and honorable mention as the Greatest
- 11 Improvement in Safety Enforcement from 2015 to 2016, the first time in history that it has
- won these awards; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the MCCD's success would not have been possible without the commitment and
- 14 dedication of the officers and support staff in all divisions of the Georgia Department of
- 15 Public Safety; and
- 16 WHEREAS, the DPS (GSP and MCCD) Training Division, the Comptroller's Office, Human
- 17 Resources, the Office of Professional Standards, and the Headquarters Adjutant's Office are
- 18 instrumental catalysts of success of the MCCD, and Mr. Clinton Seymour and Mr. Clay
- 19 Greene of FMCSA-Georgia are unwaveringly supportive of the department's commercial
- 20 vehicle safety program; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 extraordinary program be appropriately recognized.

18 LC 116 0536

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 24 recognize and commend the Motor Carrier Compliance Division for receiving top honors for
- 25 the Highest Achieving Safety Enforcement Program in 2016 and honorable mention as the
- 26 Greatest Improvement in Safety Enforcement from 2015 to 2016.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 28 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Motor Carrier
- 29 Compliance Division.